

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015
No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND MOZILLA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Henry Goldberg
Devendra T. Kumar
Goldberg, Godles,
Wiener & Wright LLP
1229 Nineteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-4900
Counsel for Mozilla

Alexandra Sternburg
Counsel of Record
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-0070
asternburg@ccianet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF SEPARATE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FCC’S CLASSIFICATION OF BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS SERVICE CORRECTLY REFLECTS TODAY’S TECHNOLOGY AND SERVICES	4
A. The FCC’s Prior Classification of BIAS No Longer Holds Because of Changed Factual Circumstances.....	5
B. BIAS as Offered Today is Not an Information Service	9
C. BIAS as Offered Today is a Telecommunications Service.....	13
D. DNS, Caching, and Network Security-Related Features of BIAS Fall Under the Telecommunications Systems Management Exception.....	16
II. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE NEEDED TO SUSTAIN THE THRIVING INTERNET ECONOMY	19

III. THE OPEN INTERNET ORDER WOULD BE INCOMPLETE IF IT DID NOT ADDRESS INTERCONNECTION ARRANGEMENTS..... 23

IV. THE OPEN INTERNET ORDER WILL SPUR INVESTMENT AND BROADBAND ACCESS..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil</i> , No. 15-5018 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2015).....	7
* <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 20, 23, 28
STATUTORY MATERIALS	
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	10, 16
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	23
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980).....	5
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....	5, 14
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002)	4, 6, 28

**Authorities upon which amici chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 2398 (1999)	5
<i>North American Telecommunications Association Petition for Declaratory Ruling Under §64.702 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding the Integration of Centrex, Enhanced Services, and Customer Premises Equipment, Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 349 (1985).....	17
<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).....	23
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 20, 23, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara van Schewick, Oral Testimony at the Federal Communications Commission’s Second Public En Banc Hearing on Broadband Network Management Practices at Stanford University (Apr. 17, 2008).....	21
Brian Fung, <i>Comcast, Charter and Time Warner Cable all say Obama’s net neutrality plan shouldn’t worry investors</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 16, 2014	31
Brian Fung, <i>Verizon: Actually, strong net neutrality rules won’t affect our network investment</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 10, 2014	31
CCIA Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28, July 15, 2014	22
CCIA Reply Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28, Sept. 15, 2014	24
David Talbot, <i>Talk of an Internet Fast Lane Is Already Hurting Some Startups</i> , MIT TECH. REV. (May 7, 2014).....	21
Free Press Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28, July 17, 2014	22, 27
Google Reply Comments, GN Docket No. 09-191, Apr. 26, 2010.....	21, 27
Historical Broadband Provider Capex, USTelecom	28

Historical Wireline Provider Capex, USTelecom	29
Internet Ass'n Comments, GN Docket No. 14-28, July 14, 2014	8
Jay Pil Choi & Byung-Cheol Kim, <i>Net Neutrality and Investment Incentives</i> , 41 RAND J. OF ECON. 448 (2010)	27
JP Morgan Global Technology, Media and Telecom Conference: Time Warner Cable, Inc. Management Discussion (May 19, 2010)	30
Letter from AT&T, CC Docket No. 02-33 <i>et al.</i> , (filed Aug. 16, 2002)	29
Letter from Broadband for America, GN Docket No. 14-28 (filed May 13, 2014)	30
Letter from Voxel dot Net, Inc., MB Docket No. 10-56 <i>et al.</i> (filed Jan. 11, 2011)	25
Michelle Ow, <i>Top MSOs Weigh In on Reclassification</i> , SNL Kagan, May 12, 2010	30
Mike Hibbard, <i>Encryption: will it be the death of DPI?</i> , telecoms.com, Feb. 13, 2012	8
Niraj Sheth, <i>Verizon in Talks to License 4G Spectrum to Rural Carriers</i> , WALL ST. J., May 13, 2010	30
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2014)	26
PC Magazine Encyclopedia	10
Petition to Deny of Netflix, Inc., <i>In the Matter of Applications of Comcast Corp. and Time Warner Cable Inc. for Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations</i> , MB Docket No. 14-57 (Aug. 25, 2014)	25
Press Release, AOL Inc., AOL's Multi-Platform User Growth Fastest among the Top 5 Internet Properties (May 8, 2015)	9

Reed Hastings, <i>Internet Tolls And The Case For Strong Net Neutrality</i> , NETFLIX US & CANADA BLOG, Mar. 20, 2014	22
Robert M. McDowell, Luncheon Address at the Broadband Policy Summit III (June 7, 2007).....	26
Sam Schwartz, Game On: Experience a New Way to Play on Your TV, ComcastVoices (July 14, 2015).....	9
Tim Doyle, Windstream CEO: USF Reform Fine, Title II Fight an “Overreaction,” SNL Financial (May 19, 2010)	30
Tim Wu, <i>Understanding Net Neutrality as a Pricing Rule</i>	22
Timothy B. Lee, <i>Comcast’s deal with Netflix makes network neutrality obsolete</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 23, 2014	25
